
RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

SACRAMENTO , CA 

July 13, 2018 

8:00A.M. 

AGENDA 

1633 Garden Highway 

Sacramento, CA 95833 

Any documents related to agenda items that are made available to the Board before the meeting will 

be available for review by the public at: 1633 Garden Highway, Sacramento, CA 95833 

CALL TO ORDER 

SET THE AGENDA 

OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO DIRECTLY ADDRESS THE BOARD ON SUBJECT MATTER 

NOT ON THE AGENDA WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD. 

(Limit: 3 minutes per person) 

ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR ACTION 

1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES (Action)

A. Regular Meeting - June 8, 2018

2. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

A. Treasurer's Report for June 2018

B. Expenditure Report for June 2018

C. Budget to Actual Report for June 2018

3. COMMITTEE REPORTS (Information)

A. SAFCA Representatives

B. Executive Committee (7 /06/18)

C. Personnel Committee (6/22/18)

D. Operations Committee (6/15/18)

E. Finance Committee (6/15/18)

4. BOARD BUSINESS (Action/Information)

A. Approve FY 18-19 Budget (Action)

B. Adoption of Official Pay Rate Schedule for 2017-2018 (CA Code of Regs. Section 570.5) (Action)

C. Public Hearing and adopt annual O&M Assessment Rate Resolution (Action)

D. Banking and Finance Authorizations (Action)

1. Adopt annual Banking Resolution (Sacramento County)



2. Adopt annual Banking Resolution (BOW Checking and Money Market)

3. Adopt annual City Pool Investment Fund Authority Resolution

4. Adopt Local Agency Investment Fund Authority Resolution

E. Sutter County Assessment Certification Resolution (Action)

F. SCADA (Action)

• Award Construction Contract

• Amend ATEEM contract for construction services

G. Contract for Executive Search Firm (Action)

H. Potential contract amendment with LWA (Action)

I. Engagement letter with Cropper Accountancy (Action)

ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION 

5. GENERAL MANAGER'S REPORT

A. Regional Flood Control Issues

B. Corps Natomas Levee Project Update

C. Update on strategic plan implementation (Information)

D. Update on asset management roadmap (Information)

E. 400 Cleveland Street purchase offer (SAFCA)- (Information)

F. PRA request 7907 Garden Highway (Information)

6. PUBLIC OUTREACH REPORT - I<. Pardieck

7. DISTRICT COUNSEL'S REPORT

8. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

9. Correspondence/News/Information

10. ADJOURN
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RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
ACTION SUMMARY 
SACRAMENTO, CA 

June 8, 2018 
8:00 A.M.  

1633 Garden Highway 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

 
 
Trustees Present:  Smith, Barandas, Avdis, Burns, Christophel, Gilbert, Harris  
 
President Smith presided at the meeting. 
 
Public Comments: There were no public comments 

 
1. Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Trustees 

There were no changes. A motion was made to approve the minutes of the May 8, 2018 Board 

meeting with minor edits. A motion was made by Trustee Harris, seconded by Trustee Christophel, 

and carried by a unanimous vote. 

2. Administrative Items  

 

A. Treasurer’s Report for May 2018 

 

Checking:  $   362,097.30 

Money Market: $   218,362.58 

County Treasurer: $ 1134,530.61   

LAIF:  $2,748,204.45 

City Pool A:  $2,025,027.83 

ASM Gutierrez reported healthy balances in all fund and investment accounts. She reported 

receiving reimbursements from FEMA, Sacramento County Department of Water Resources (for 

Metro Airpark pumping), and reimbursement from the landowner for incurred North Precinct 

development costs. Trustee Christophel inquired about the District’s reimbursement process for 

developers. GM Devereux explained that the landowner makes the reimbursable payment. ASM 

Gutierrez also reported that the Budget for FY 17-18 is projected to be underspent. Trustee 

Christophel moved to approve the Treasurer’s Report for May 2018, seconded by Trustee Barandas, 

and carried by a unanimous vote. 

3. Committee Reports 

 

A. SAFCA 

Trustee Barandas reported the May SAFCA Executive Committee meeting was cancelled and looked 

for GM Devereux to provide any updates from his meetings with SAFCA. 

B. Operations Committee 

The Operations Committee met on May 25, 2018 to discuss the proposed FY 2018-19 Budget. In 

attendance were Trustee Tom Barandas, Chair, Committee Member Fred Harris, GM Paul Devereux 

and Superintendent Don Caldwell. A meeting summary was included in the board packet. The 

Committee reviewed proposed capital equipment purchases and capital improvements. The costs 
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associated with these projects are expected to exceed our revenues; hence, will require use of 

reserve funds. The Committee agreed to move forward with the budget as presented. 

C. Executive Committee 

 

The Executive Committee met on June 1, 2018. In attendance were Trustee Tom Barandas, and 

GM Devereux; Trustee Jeff Smith participated by phone. The Committee briefly reviewed the 

June board meeting agenda, discussed inviting Jon Roberts from Natomas Basin Conservancy to 

speak at an upcoming Board meeting, and reviewed the GM’s evaluation.  

 

4. Board Business  

 

A. Preliminary Budget FY 18-19 

 

Preliminary Budget discussion has been deferred after other Board action items. 

 

B. Approve Purchase and Sale Agreement – APN 035-080-015 (Sutter County) Pleasant Grove 

Creek Canal East Levee 

GM Devereux reported this property is encumbered by the existing levee. Historically, the 

District has not had right of way, but has operated by prescriptive right in maintaining the 

property. The owner wishes to let go of this property and has agreed to a $500 sale price. An 

environmental review revealed this land was once used as railroad. The review has determined 

there is some, yet, minimal risk in assuming this property. GM recommends the District approve 

and execute the Real Property Purchase and Sale Agreement. A copy of the agreement was 

included in the board packet. Trustee Fred Harris moved to authorize approval of the 

agreement, seconded Trustee Tom Barandas, by unanimous vote, motion carries forward. 

C. Mead and Hunt General Engineering Services Contract --- Approval of Task Orders 

 

GM explained four Mead & Hunt task orders: 1) general engineering services $50k, to assist with 

O&M questions, maintaining and accessing District construction documents, responding to 

technical inquiries, interior drainage model assistance, review minor encroachment permit 

issues, coordinating with outside agencies on Natomas Levee Project and other general 

engineering items; 2) Design Services for Main Drain Canal --$35K  to continue design services to 

repair damage from the 2017 emergency disaster events. District anticipates reimbursement 

from FEMA and Cal-OES under the approved disaster assistance grant; 3) Review Development 

Plans--$10k each to review development plans for the Greenbriar and Cove (Beazer) projects in 

the City of Sacramento. Costs are reimbursable by the developer. All task orders in detail were 

included in the Board packet. It is expected that as task orders are completed, the GM will come 

back to the Board and request to approve additional task order items.  

 

A motion was made by Trustee Christophel to authorize the GM to approve the Task Orders  for 

continued General Engineering Services and Design Services for Main Drain Canal  under the 

existing Mead and Hunt Agreements. Seconded by Trustee Burns, a, by unanimous vote, motion 

carries forward.  

 

A second motion was made to authorize review of development plans for Greenbriar and Beazer 

Cove project, moved by Trustee Harris, seconded by Tom Barandas. Trustee Nick Avdis 

announced that Greenbriar and Beazer developers are clients of his firm and he would abstain 

from voting or participating in the discussion. Trustees Smith, Gilbert, Burns, Harris, Barandas 
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and Christophel voted to approve review of development plans, with Trustee Avdis abstaining. 

Motion carries. 

 

D. Reports by Scott Brown of Larsen-Wurzel Associates 

 

a. Status of Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) project 

Scott Brown reported on SCADA final design and completion, a pre-bid walk will take place on 

June 20. He anticipates coming back to the Board in July, with a recommendation for a contract 

award. Plant 1, 3, and 8 would start SCADA work before flood season and the remaining work 

during flood season.  Mr. Brown mentioned issues with Plant 4 have come up in regard to grant 

funding reimbursement and extension of time, Scott Brown is working to resolve these issues. 

b. Status of Plant 1 Spare Transformer Decision 

Status of Plant 1 spare transformer decision. There has been no action from SMUD. Scott Brown 

will follow up to request another meeting. 

c. District Support for Natomas Mutual Water Company Sankey Diversion Lift Station 

Status of Natomas Mutual Water Company (NCMWC) Sankey Diversion Lift Station. Mr. Brown 

explains this is a new project on District property and that minor impacts are being mitigated. 

This project will require an encroachment permit granting NMWC rights to use the land and 

agreement to reimburse costs and environmental mitigation. A draft review of the CEQA 

document has already been reviewed by legal counsel, and the Board must adopt this document 

before the Bureau will finalize the biological opinion. Scott Brown anticipates bringing this final 

document to the Board for approval at the July Board meeting. 

E.   Natomas Pops in the Park Sponsorship 

ASM Gutierrez reported the annual event Pops in the Park will take place on September 15 from 

5-8 pm. This event celebrates the unity of the Natomas Community and serves as a fundraiser 

for neighborhood parks projects and scholarships. The event is sponsored by Councilmember 

Jeff Harris and the City of Sacramento Gifts to Share, Inc. (a 501 c3). Staff is recommending a 

$1,000 contribution to participate in this event. Public Outreach Consultant Karen Pardieck, 

determines this event to be an excellent opportunity for RD 1000 to connect with the 

community. A motion to support Pops in the Park with a $1,000 contribution was moved by 

Trustee Avdis, seconded by Trustee Burns, and carried by a unanimous vote. 

5. General Manager’s Report 

Review of the preliminary budget has been moved from Board Business to GM’s Report. GM 

shared his preliminary FY 18-19 budget and welcomed questions and or one on one sit-downs to 

go through the budget. GM and ASM then walked through various line items and answered 

several questions from the Board. GM will seek FY 18-19 Budget approval in July.  

A. Regional Flood Control Issues 

GM did not have anything new to report about Regional Flood Control Issues, as he is still 

waiting for the appropriations side of things (both Corps Work Plan funding for Reach D and 

Supplemental Appropriations). He reported talking with SAFCA’s new Director of Planning Gary 

Bardini and inviting him to come out to speak with the Board about the Sacramento Weir and 

Yolo Bypass widening projects.  
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B. Update Corps Design Progress Natomas Levee project 

The Natomas Levee Projects are in a holding pattern until the Reach I contract is awarded and 

Reach D protest is resolved. If funding is received from federal government, the pump station 

contract for Plant 4 reconstruction may be awarded.  

C. Replicon Time Sheet and Budget Tracking software implementation 

ASM Gutierrez provided an update on Replicon implementation. The District is now live and the 

platform is already in use by staff. ASM reported a training phase through July and then a full 

transition to paperless timekeeping. She reports and Superintendent Caldwell confirms the 

Replicon app is easy to learn and staff is receptive to this change. 

D. Update on erosion site at 7907 Garden Highway 

 

GM did not have anything new to report on erosion site 7907 Garden Highway; except that he 

will check with the Corps one more time to see if they are willing to make any repairs under 

PL84-99 authority.  

 

E. Encroachment Permits Endorsed 

GM Devereux endorsed one encroachment permit in the month of May for a domestic well at 

6051 Garden Highway. 

F. Panhandle Development levee easement/dedication 

 

The Panhandle development will go before the planning commission in mid-June. GM Devereux 

is still working with SAFCA to secure the additional right of way for levee improvements and to 

ensure the land will be maintained. 

 

G. Floodway camping/homeless coordination with SAFCA 

GM Devereux provided an update on floodway camping. SAFCA would like to coordinate a plan 

to address this issue. They plan to meet with RD 1000 and American River prior to meeting with 

the city and county. GM hopes to have more information at the July Board meeting. 

6. Public Outreach Report   

 

Karen Pardieck provided a verbal report of her activities for the month of May. 

 

7. District Counsel’s Report 

 

Counsel Jim Day provided a verbal report of his activities for the month of May. 

 

8. Superintendent’s Report 

 

Superintendent Don Caldwell gave a verbal and visual presentation of related District activities for 

the month of May. A copy of the Superintendent’s report was included in the Board packet. 

 

9. Correspondence/News/Information 

 

None. 
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10. Closed Session: Employee Performance Evaluation, General Manager, Government Code Section 

54957 (b) (1) 

The Board met in closed session to do a performance evaluation of the General Manager. No 

action was taken. 

11. Meeting Adjourned 

 

 

____________________ 

President 

 

____________________ 

Secretary 

 



STAFF 

SUMMARIES & RECOMMENDATIONS 

July 13, 2018 

AGENDA ITEM 2 

SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS (Action) 

A) Treasurer's Report

The Treasurers' Report for June 2018 is enclosed for your review

B) Expenditure Report

The Expenditure report for the month of June 2018 is enclosed for your review

C) Budget to Actual Comparison

Report covers July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018

RECOMMENDATION: 

A) Review and approve the Treasurers' Report.

B) Signing of the Expenditure Reports is Board approval of the Expenditure Report.



Reclamation District 1000 

Treasurer's Report 

June 2018 

Treasurer's Report for June 2018 

June 2018 

Total Funds 

Bank of the West - Checking 

Bank of the West - Money Market 

Sacramento County Treasurer 

State Treasurer - Local Agency Investment Fund 

City of Sacramento - Pool A 

June 2018 - Operations and Maintenance Cash Flow 

Beginning Balance 

Accounts Payable* 

Payroll 

Transfer from Bank of the West - Money Market 

Ending Balance 

*See Attached Check Register

6,928,447.12 

91,457.60 

218,377.42 

1,945,379.82 

2,648,204.45 

2,025,027.83 

2,312,635.27 

Income Expense 

(291,717.45) (291,717.45) 

(84,080.40) (84,080.40) 

100,000.00 100,000.00 

2,036,837.42 

President 

Secretary 



3:00 PM Reclamation District No. 1000 

07/02/18 Transactions by Account 

Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2018 

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

Cash and Investments 367,255.45 
1010.00 · Bank of the West Checking Acct 367,255.45 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33648 Kleinfelder, Inc. 7,200.00 360,055.45 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33649 Smile Business Products 201.63 359,853.82 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33651 Interstate 011 Company 4,210.73 356,643.09 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33652 Feather River AQMD 75.60 365,567.49 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33653 Karen Pardieck 1,800.00 353,767.49 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33654 SGS Colusa 6,605.44 347,162.05 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33655 Unico Engineering, Inc. 8,808.08 338,353.97 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33647 SMUD 28,522.03 309,831.94 
General Journal 06/04/2018 6/5/18 payroll activity 31,951.26 277,880.68 
General Journal 06/04/2018 6/5/18 payroll activity 15,216.59 262,664.09 
General Journal 06/04/2018 6/5/18 payroll activity 93,60 262,570.49 
General Journal 06/04/2018 6/5/18 payroll activity, ck# 10019 403.29 262,167.20 
General Journal 06/04/2018 6/5/18 payroll activity, ck# 10020 415.58 261,751.62 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2018 33650 US Bank Corp 1,473.35 260,278.27 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2018 EFT Alhambra & Sierra Springs 26.52 260,251.75 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/06/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 49,39 260,202.36 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/06/2018 EFT Comcast 126.13 260,076.23 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/06/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 145.97 259,930.26 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33663 A T.E.E.M. Electrical Engineering, I ... 32,750.00 227,180.26 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33656 AT&T 258.61 226,921.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33657 Valley Hydraulics & Machine, Inc. 160.63 226,761.02 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33658 Valley Tire Center, Inc. 1,478.98 225,282.04 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33659 Valley Truck & Tractor Company 228.93 225,053.11 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33660 Yolo County Public Works 72.36 224,980.75 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33661 Contour Sierra Aebl, LLC 267.05 224,713.70 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33662 Brookman Protection Services, Inc. 4,200.00 220,513.70 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33664 Steve Yaeger Consulting 2,813.00 217,700.70 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33665 Bartel Assoclates,LLC 1,697.90 216,002.80 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33666 Tico's Cleaning Service, Inc. 260.00 215,742.80 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33667 Neopost, Inc. 47.42 215,695.38 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/08/2018 33668 Terrapin Technology Group 693.29 215,002.09 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/11/2018 EFT City of Sacramento 4.38 214,997.71 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/11/2018 EFT Napa Auto Parts 321.70 214,676.01 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/11/2018 EFT PG&E 20.54 214,655.47 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/11/2018 EFT Waste Management of Sacramento 419.36 214,236.11 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33669 Woodland Motors 160.34 214,075.77 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33670 Tractor Supply Credit Plan 221.97 213,853.80 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33671 Interstate 011 Company 2,109.11 211,744.69 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33672 Agriform 293.18 211,451.51 
Check 06/14/2018 33673 ACWAJPIA 1,639.09 209,812.42 
Check 06/14/2018 33674 Cal Pers 28,000.00 181,812.42 
Check 06/14/2018 33675 Gifts to Share - Celebrate Natomas 1,000.00 180,812.42 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33676 SGS Colusa 137.50 180,674.92 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 33677 Carson Landscape Industries 615.00 180,059.92 
Check 06/14/2018 33678 Great America Financial Services 279.69 179,780.23 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/14/2018 EFT Unico Engineering, Inc. 2,847.49 176,932.74 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/15/2018 EFT The Home Depot 43.28 176,889.46 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/15/2018 EFT PG&E 243.38 176,646.08 
Check 06/18/2018 EFT Cal Pers 600.00 176,046.08 
Check 06/18/2018 EFT Cal Pers 7,228.70 168,817.38 
Check 06/18/2018 EFT Cal Pers 1,824.27 166,993.11 
Check 06/18/2018 EFT Cal Pers 1,649.63 165,343.48 
Transfer 06/19/2018 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 265,343.48 
General Journal 06/19/2018 6/19/18 payroll 24,093.02 241,250.46 
General Journal 06/19/2018 6/19/18 payroll 11,826.81 229,423.65 
General Journal 06/19/2018 6/19/18 payroll 80.25 229,343.40 
Check 06/20/2018 33680 Raymond Lewis 228.37 229,115.03 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 33681 Blankinship & Associates, Inc. 1,002.58 228,112.45 
BIii Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 33682 Day Carter & Murphy LLP 7,914.50 220,197.95 
Check 06/21/2018 33683 Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Co ... 5,222.55 214,975.40 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 33684 Core Logic Information Solutions, I ... 251.75 214,723.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 33685 Brookman Protection Services, Inc. 3,900.00 210,823.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2018 33686 Streamline 200.00 210,623.65 
